

No. 11-2063

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CELIA VALDEZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

SIDONIE SQUIER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico
Assigned to District Court Judge Judith C. Herrera

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT NOT OPPOSED

Cynthia A. Ricketts
Allison L. Kierman
DLA Piper LLP (US)
2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 1000
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Telephone: (480) 606-5100
Facsimile: (480) 606-5101
Email: cindy.ricketts@dlapiper.com
Email: allison.kierman@dlapiper.com

Robert A. Kengle
Mark A. Posner

Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under
Law

1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 662-8389

Facsimile: (202) 628-2858

Email: bkengle@lawyerscommittee.org

Email: mposner@lawyerscommittee.org

Nicole K. Zeitler

Niyati Shah

Project Vote

737 ½ 8th Street SE

Washington, DC 20003

Telephone: (202) 546-4173 Ext. 303

Facsimile: (202) 543-3675

Email: nzeitler@projectvote.org

Email: nshah@projectvote.org

Brenda Wright

Lisa J. Danetz

DEMOS: A Network of Ideas and Action

358 Chestnut Hill Avenue, Suite 303

Brighton, MA 02135

Telephone: (617) 232-5885 Ext. 13

Facsimile: (617) 232-7251

Email: bwright@demos.org

Email: ldanetz@demos.org

John W. Boyd

David Urias

Freedman Boyd Hollander Goldberg & Ives, P.A.

20 First Plaza, Suite 700

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Telephone: (505) 842-9960

Facsimile: (505) 842-0761

Email: jwb@fbdlaw.com

Email: skb@fbdlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

I. Congress Enacted The NVRA To Promote Voter Participation
By Eradicating Artificial Barriers To Voter Registration..... 10

II. This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Holding That
HSD’s Distribution Policy Violates Section 7 Of The NVRA 13

A. The NVRA Specifically Requires The Presumptive
Distribution Of Voter Registration Applications To
Public Assistance Clients, Subject To A Written Opt-Out
Procedure 13

1. Section 7’s statutory requirements 13

2. Section 7’s plain language requires HSD to
distribute Applications to all clients who leave the
voter registration inquiry checkboxes blank..... 15

3. HSD’s reliance on Subparagraph (B) is
contradicted by that Subparagraph’s plain
language, and would render language within
Subparagraph (B) superfluous 17

B. The NVRA’s Purpose, Structure, And Legislative
History Fully Support The District Court’s Holding That
HSD May Not Condition Distribution Of A Voter
Registration Application On A Client’s Affirmative
Request..... 20

1. HSD’s Distribution Policy conflicts with
Congress’ intent to “increase the number of
eligible citizens who register to vote” by
simplifying and streamlining the voter registration
process 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. The HSD Distribution Policy conflicts with Section 7's legislative history	23
III. HSD'S Estoppel Argument Is Not Properly Before This Court And, In Any Event, The Proceedings In A Separate NVRA Case Cannot Estop Ms. Allers Who Is Not A Party To That Litigation	25
A. The District Court Did Not Consider The Indiana Lawsuit And Thus This Court May Not Properly Consider It Now	25
B. HSD's Estoppel Argument Has No Merit	27
CONCLUSION	31
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Minnstar, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1470 (10th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt</i> , 146 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Edwards v. Valdez</i> , 789 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Estrella v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15491 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2011)	28
<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	18
<i>Hubbard v. U.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 695, 703 (1995)	16
<i>Ind. State Conference of the NAACP v. Gargano</i> , Case No. 1:09-cv-0849-TWP/DM.....	8
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Weisman</i> , 27 F.3d 500 (10th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Kirby v. U.S.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8981 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 6, 2009).....	28
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. Of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	21
<i>N.H. v. Me.</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	27
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. & Legal Def. Fund v. Allen</i> , 152 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1998)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. & Legal Def. Fund v. Scales</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2001).....	16
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	27
<i>Perrin v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	16
<i>Rhine v. Boone</i> , 182 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Rivers v. Jones</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5698 (10th Cir. Mar. 21, 2011)	25
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 402 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Sadri v. Apana</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46789 (D. Haw. June 27, 2007).....	28
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	26
<i>Smith v. Sec’y of N.M. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Tele-Commc’ns, Inc. v. Comm’r.</i> , 104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Mora</i> , 293 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Tsosie</i> , 376 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Valdez v. Herrera</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142209 (D. N.M. 2010)	30
<i>Walker v. Mather (In re Walker)</i> , 959 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001)	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973	10, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg	2, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(1)	12, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3(a)(1)	12, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5	2, 4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(2)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(4)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A)	14, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)(ii), (iv), and (v).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)(iii).....	14, 15, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(C)	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-8	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b).....	11
N.M. Stat. § 1-4-1	13
N.M. Stat. § 1-4-5.2	7
N.M. Stat. § 1-4-48	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-2-1(A).....	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-48(A).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 Moore’s Federal Practice § 134.30 (3d ed. 2000)	28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....	11, 20, 23
H. R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....	24
N.M. Code R. § 1.10.8.2	7
N.M. Code R. § 1.10.8.7	7
N.M. Code R. § 1.10.8.8	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
N.M. Code R. § 1.10.8.9	7
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	23
Cass R. Sunstein & Richard H. Thaler, <i>Libertarian Paternalism Is Not An Oxymoron</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1159, 1174-77 (2003).....	22
